Salary increase rate 2.5 3.0

The following table summarises the components of net benefit expense recognised in profit or loss:

Group

2020 2019
$’000 $’000

Net benefit expense (recognised within staff costs):

Current service cost 332 368

Net interest cost (40) (62)

292 306

The Group expects to contribute $104,000 (2019: $118,000) to its defined benefit pension plan in

2021.

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period is 2.0 years

(2019: 2.0 years).

The asset ceiling has no impact on the net defined benefit asset.

Plan assets comprised solely of investment funds. The plan assets do not have quoted market prices

in active markets.

QAF LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 183

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

21. PENSION ASSETS (CONT’D)

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of

each significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period,

assuming if all other assumptions were held constant:

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Effect on
present value

of benefit
obligation

$’000

2020
Discount rate +25 (36)

-25 34

Salary increase rate +25 26

-25 (27)

2019
Discount rate +25 (48)

-25 49

Salary increase rate +25 39

-25 (39)

The Group’s defined benefit plan is funded by its subsidiaries. The employees of the subsidiaries

contribute 5% of the pensionable salary and the remaining residual contributions are paid by the

subsidiaries of the Group.

22. LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

Group Company

2020 2019 2020 2019
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At fair value through other
comprehensive income

Quoted debt securities – 1,618 – 1,618

The quoted debt securities carried interest rates of 4.40% per annum and had a maturity date of

June 2021. These securities were early redeemed during the year.

The movement in loss allowance for long-term debt securities based on lifetime ECL is as follows:

Group and Company
$’000

At 1 January 2019 591

Charge for the year (Note 6) 21

At 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2020 612

Written-back (Note 6) (362)

Written-off (250)

At 31 December 2020 –

QAF LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020184

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

23. INTANGIBLES

Group Company

Trademark

Intellectual

property Software Total Trademark Software Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost:

At 1.1.2019 2,750 139 – 2,889 7,150 – 7,150

Currency realignment – (3) – (3) – – –

At 31.12.2019 and

1.1.2020 2,750 136 – 2,886 7,150 – 7,150

Additions – – 55 55 – 55 55

Currency realignment – 11 – 11 – – –

At 31.12.2020 2,750 147 55 2,952 7,150 55 7,205

Accumulated

amortisation and

impairment loss:

At 1.1.2019 2,750 14 – 2,764 6,020 – 6,020

Amortisation for the

year (Note 5) – 14 – 14 188 – 188

Currency realignment – (1) – (1) – –

At 31.12.2019 and

1.1.2020 2,750 27 – 2,777 6,208 – 6,208

Amortisation for the

year (Note 5) – 14 – 14 188 – 188

Impairment loss – – – – 754 – 754

Currency realignment – 3 – 3 – – –

At 31.12.2020 2,750 44 – 2,794 7,150 – 7,150

Net carrying amount:

At 31.12.2020 – 103 55 158 – 55 55

At 31.12.2019 – 109 – 109 942 – 942

Trademark and intellectual property with finite lives are amortised on a straight-line basis over their

useful lives of 20 and 10 years respectively.

Software with finite life will commence amortisation on a straight-line basis over its useful life of

5 years once it is available for use.

QAF LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 185

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

24. DEFERRED TAXATION

Group Company
2020 2019 2020 2019
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 1 January (9,810) (5,453) 1,164 1,356
Recognised in profit or loss 5,937 (4,103) (308) (192)
Recognised in other comprehensive

income (Note 8) (197) (344) – –
Currency realignment (821) 90 – –
Reclassified to assets or liabilities

belonging to disposal group classified
as held for sale 6,845 – – –

At 31 December 1,954 (9,810) 856 1,164

Group Company
2020 2019 2020 2019
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Represented by:
– Deferred tax assets (5,084) (21,394) – –
– Deferred tax liabilities 7,038 11,584 856 1,164

1,954 (9,810) 856 1,164

The movements in the Group’s deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year are as follows:

Property,
plant and

equipment
Employee
benefits

Fair value
adjustment

on biological
assets Others Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Deferred tax assets
At 1 January 2019 6,243 6,367 766 2,509 15,885
Recognised in profit or

loss 1,173 215 1,060 2,675 5,123
Recognised in other

comprehensive income – 555 – – 555
Currency realignment (126) (42) (21) 20 (169)

At 31 December 2019
and 1 January 2020 7,290 7,095 1,805 5,204 21,394

Recognised in profit or
loss (623) (3,484) 2,679 (3,292) (4,720)

Recognised in other
comprehensive income – 180 – – 180

Currency realignment 493 177 355 233 1,258
Reclassified to assets

belonging to disposal
group classified as held
for sale (6,632) (757) (4,839) (800) (13,028)

At 31 December 2020 528 3,211 – 1,345 5,084

QAF LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020186

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

24. DEFERRED TAXATION (CONT’D)

Property,
plant and

equipment
Employee
benefits

Deferred
income Others Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Deferred tax liabilities
At 1 January 2019 7,044 745 1,133 1,510 10,432

Recognised in profit or loss 1,053 158 (156) (35) 1,020

Recognised in other

comprehensive income – 211 – – 211

Currency realignment (25) (16) – (38) (79)

At 31 December 2019 and

1 January 2020 8,072 1,098 977 1,437 11,584

Recognised in profit or loss (713) 39 (146) 2,037 1,217

Recognised in other

comprehensive income – (17) – – (17)

Currency realignment 94 90 – 253 437

Reclassified to liabilities

belonging to disposal

group classified as held

for sale (1,312) (1,210) – (3,661) (6,183)

At 31 December 2020 6,141 – 831 66 7,038

The movements in the Company’s deferred tax liabilities during the year are as follows:

Deferred
income

Property,
plant and

equipment Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

At 1 January 2019 1,133 223 1,356

Recognised in profit or loss (156) (36) (192)

At 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2020 977 187 1,164

Recognised in profit or loss (146) (162) (308)

At 31 December 2020 831 25 856

Unrecognised temporary differences relating to investments in subsidiaries

At the end of the reporting period, no deferred tax liability (2019: $nil) has been recognised for taxes

that would be payable on the undistributed earnings of certain of the Group’s subsidiaries as the

Group has determined that undistributed earnings of its subsidiaries will not be distributed in the

foreseeable future.

Such temporary differences for which no deferred tax liability has been recognised aggregate

to $73,253,000 (2019: $48,885,000). The deferred tax liability is estimated to be $10,988,000

(2019: $7,333,000).

[…]

primarily Singapore Dollar (SGD), Malaysian Ringgit (MYR), Philippine Peso (Peso), Australian

Dollar (AUD) and Chinese Renminbi (RMB). The foreign currencies in which these transactions

are denominated are mainly AUD. As at the end of the reporting period, the Group’s net

exposure to AUD (mainly relating to receivables, payables and cash and cash equivalents)

amounted to $64,675,000 (2019: $57,913,000).

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in

foreign operations, including Malaysia, the Philippines, Australia and People’s Republic of China

(“PRC”). The Group’s net investments in Malaysia, the Philippines, Australia and PRC are not

hedged as currency positions in MYR, Peso, AUD and RMB are considered to be long-term

in nature.

QAF LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020206

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(d) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the AUD

and MYR exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s

profit after tax and equity.

2020 2019

Profit
after tax Equity

Profit
after tax Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

AUD – strengthened 1% (2019: 1%) 649 – 582 –

– weakened 1% (2019: 1%) (649) – (582) –

MYR – strengthened 1% (2019: 1%) (201) 118 (1,274) 739

– weakened 1% (2019: 1%) 204 (121) 1,289 (754)

36. CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Group Company

2020 2019 2020 2019
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Loans and receivables
Trade receivables 77,536 106,847 – –

Other receivables 3,587 7,754 88,158 46,375

Cash and cash equivalents 81,362 73,167 36,488 22,186

Advances to subsidiaries – – 97,530 152,091

162,485 187,768 222,176 220,652

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost

Trade payables 43,062 88,855 87 173

Other payables 49,821 50,125 3,606 3,439

Short-term borrowings 6,114 58,522 – –

Long-term borrowings 38,020 64,256 – –

Lease liabilities 27,195 42,877 277 360

164,212 304,635 3,970 3,972

Fair value through other
comprehensive income

Long-term investments – 1,618 – 1,618

Other payables – (5,084) – –

– (3,466) – 1,618

Fair value through profit or loss
Forward currency contracts – (41) – –

QAF LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 207

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

37. FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

A. Fair value hierarchy

The Group classify fair value measurement using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the

significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy have the

following levels:

• Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or

liabilities that the Group can access at the measurement date,

• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are

observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or